

Union of India and others vs. Varun and another

Arbitration Appeal No.146 of 2025

28.05.2025 Present: Ms. Kritika Verma, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. B.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.2/State.

Arbitration Appeal No.146/2025

Notice. Mr. B.N. Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.2. On taking steps within three days, issue notice to respondent No.1, returnable within four weeks.

List thereafter.

OMP No.531 of 2025

For the reasons stated in the application, delay of 24 days in re-filing the present appeal is condoned. The application stands disposed of.

OMP No.530 of 2025

Since certified copies of the documents have already been placed on record, therefore, the present application has become infructuous. The same is disposed of accordingly.

OMP No.529 of 2025

The operation of the impugned judgment dated 05.11.2024, passed by learned Court below and also the Arbitral Award dated 19.06.2023 is stayed subject to deposit of the entire awarded amount along-with up-to-date interest within a period of four weeks. The application stands disposed of.

May 28, 2025 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**