

Union of India and others vs. Varun and another

Arbitration Appeal No.146 of 2025

19.11.2025 Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

None for respondent No.1.

Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.2/State.

The awarded amount, in the case at hand, along-with up-to-date interest is stated to have been deposited in the Registry of this Court, on 29.07.2025. In order to substantiate this fact, a letter addressed to the Registrar General of this Court in this respect along-with photocopy of Demand Draft so deposited has been placed on record.

List after four weeks. Henceforth, name of Mr. Naveen K. Bhardwaj, learned Advocate be reflected in the cause list as a counsel for respondent No.1.

November 19, 2025 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**